
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Robyn McLintock 
Governance Officer 

020 8379 1915 
e-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk  

 
 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Elif Erbil, Gunes Akbulut, Ahmet Oykener, Andrew Thorp, Adrian Grumi, 
Nelly Gyosheva, Suna Hurman (Deputy Mayor) and Ruby Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 10 January 2023. 

 
4. THE DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES  

(Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 The Committee are recommended to note the report.  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@enfield.gov.uk


2 

5. VIOLENCE TOWARDS TEACHERS  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 The Committeee are recommended to note the report and appendices.  

 
6. YOUTH OFFENDERS - ACTIVITIES TO HELP STOP REOFFENDING, 

YOUTH CENTRES AND CADETS  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 
 The Committeee are recommended to note the report.  

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To note the completion of the Work Programme for 2022/23 and that the 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 
2023/24 will be discussed at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
 

 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Elif Erbil, Gunes Akbulut, Ahmet Oykener, Andrew Thorp, 
Adrian Grumi, Nelly Gyosheva, Suna Hurman (Deputy Mayor) and Ruby Sampson 
 
Officers: 
 
Director of Children and Family Services 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies given. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Cllr Akbulut declared she was a member of the Fostering Panel.  
 
Cllr Grumi declared he was a Governor for Broomfield School.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Approved 
 
That the Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 02 November 2022 
as a true and correct record. Subject to the spelling of Cllr Thrope’s name to 
include the e. 
 

4. LEVEL OF CARE PLACES IN THE BOROUGH AND THE NATIONAL 
SHORTAGE OF CARE PLACES  
 
Councillor Abdul Abdullahi, Cabinet member for Children’s Services 
introduced the item explaining himself and the team had been working on the 
issue of the level of care places since June 2022. The recruitment and 
retention of Social Workers remains a top priority.  
 
 Ram Ramasurbamanian, Head of Access to Resources Integrated Services 
highlighted the key points from the report which included the local and 
national issue of shortage of placements in children’s homes and foster 
parents and looking at ways to tackle the issue. These include the possibility 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

of increasing the local authority foster care provision, working with other local 
authorities to develop in house care homes and sub-regionally finding ways to 
increase capacity to end inappropriate placements.  
 
In response to members questions, officers advised they try to keep 
placements within London, although the capacity is decreasing, and some 
children have gone as far as the midlands. The team works to keep the 
children as close to Enfield as possible, however with some children it can be 
beneficial to be away from London to access specialist therapeutic homes. If 
this is the case the parents are supported to visit the child.  
 
Officers confirmed there around 50 children seeking asylum within the 
borough and there are no children who do not have a placement. The team 
have a good relationship with the providers and work hard to get each child 
placed.  
 
Following member queries, officers explained that independent fostering 
agencies cost around £450 more per week. There is a London wide 
framework who oversee the independent fostering agencies.  
 
Members wanted to know the main barriers for having adoptive parents, to 
which officers explained that an adoption is a court decision and is not always 
the best option for the child. Special Guardianship, which is means tested, 
can be available to friends or family of the child to enable them to remain 
within their community.  
 
In response to questions from members, Officers explained that they have 
members of staff on duty every day and an out of hours system to be able to 
respond to any emergencies.  
 
ACTION: Anne Stocker to provide data from the last 3-4 years in relation to 
item 14 of the report.  
 

5. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  
 
Anne stocker introduced this item explaining that a stable and secure 
workforce is highly important, with relationships being a key factor in order to 
empower change and make a difference.  
 
Angela Bent, Head of Practice Improvement, highlighted key points from the 
report.  
 
Following questions from Members, Officers explained that the reason 
Zimbabwe and South Africa were the countries chosen as part of the 
International Social Work Programme were because their practices and 
standards are similar to those we have in the UK. This being the voice and 
needs of the child being a priority.  
 

Page 2



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

Officers explained the apprenticeship programme lasts for 3 years, at the end 
of this they gain a degree. Officers are confident the current apprentices will 
graduate and are supporting them with their studies and work.  
 
Members raised concerns on the methods of recruitment, particularly some 
advertised requesting specific genders or background. Officers confirmed that 
Enfield do not include this in their recruitment process and has a very mixed 
demographic in the workforce.  
 
In response to Members questions, Officers explained that Enfield has a 
strong access to resource team with a great leader and it is very rare that a 
placement is not found. Officers also explained that there is a great Employee 
Support Programme available to staff and an individual programme for Social 
Workers. There are also emotional and wellbeing groups and the department 
has a fantastic management structure who provide support.  
 
Following a query from members, the Officers explained that the recruitment 
process for social workers can not be less formal as a level of standard needs 
to be maintained and can not take any shortcuts. The risk of reducing 
standards would be too high.  
 

6. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF FOSTER CARERS  
 
Debbie Michael, Fostering & Permanence Service Manager presented this 
item highlighting the key points from the report. 
 
Members had queries on the marketing and communications strategies used. 
Officers explained that they had recently got a budget back for marketing and 
communications and will be using this for billboard adverts. Digital campaigns 
will also be done to raise awareness and generate interest. These methods 
have been used previously but there is not data to assess its benefits. Officers 
explained they get the best uptake from recommendations and their events.  
 
Members suggested using Instagram or other social media to create videos 
which give positive experiences of foster carers.  
 
Officers explained that faith groups have been involved in promoting Enfield’s 
fostering service. An advert was recently put out on LGR radio to get across 
to the Greek and Turkish community.  
 
Officers requested that members inform them of any events or large group 
meetings that the fostering team can get involved in to create interest.  
 
Members suggested communicating more clearly that the allowance is not 
taxed. However Officers had reservations as the incentive should not be 
focused on the money.  
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
NOTED the work programme for 2022/23. 

Page 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
  
Thursday 23 March 2023 
  
All meetings commence at 7pm and will be held in the Conference Room at 
the Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

Page 4



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny, 23rd of March 2023  
 

 
Subject:  Development of Family Hubs and Children Centres  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Abdullahi 
  
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report provides a progress update on developing Family Hubs and children 
centre provision within the context of the DfE’s Family Hubs and Start for Life 
programme of work. It outlines national policy context, and Council’s approach to 
transforming service delivery to deliver on the ambition of Family Hubs and Start 
for Life Services.  

  
Relevance to the Council Plan  
 

2. Developing Family Hubs contributes towards the following Enfield Council’s Plan 
2023/26 priorities:   

  
 Priority 2: Strong, healthy, and safe communities; and  
 Priority 3: Thriving children and young people  

 
3. Family Hubs is also one of the priority areas of work contributing towards delivery 

of Council’s Early Help for All strategy 2020 – 2024. The strategy sets a 
compelling vision to collaborate with our communities and partners to help 
everyone in Enfield to be resilient, ove
[...]
es and professionals and putting relationships at the 

heart of family help. Family Hubs are expected to bring together services for 

families with children of all ages (0-19 or up to 25 with special educational needs 

and disabilities). Family Hubs can include buildings, a virtual offer and outreach. 

The DfE stipulates that Start for Life services must include: 

 

 midwifery;  

 health visiting;  

 safeguarding;  

 SEND support;  

 breastfeeding;  

 home learning environment; and  

 perinatal mental health support.  

  
Key DfE funding expectations  
 
  

8. The DfE sets out a strict criterion how funding needs to be used, which is 

primarily focused on transformation of service delivery with ring fenced amounts 

for each start for life programme component.  

 

9. In summary, local authorities are expected to deliver against all the following key 
programme components:    
 

 

 LAs must adhere to the DfE Family Hubs framework within the design and 

delivery of Family Hubs and agree to the minimum programme expectations 

across all programme areas of work and achieve those by March 2025 at the 

latest. 

 Create welcoming family hubs to support families with children across the 
age range 0-19 and up to 25 for children with SEND needs. This needs to 
include physical spaces as well as outreach and digital service delivery. 

 Develop a coherent joined-up ‘Start for Life’ offer available for all families. 
This must include midwifery, health visiting, infant-parent mental health 
support, infant-feeding advice, breastfeeding support, parenting support, 
home learning environment, safeguarding and SEND support. Publish start 
for life offer for every parent. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 Develop a skilled workforce, working in an integrated way to provide families 

with universal and targeted support with focus on creating capacity through 

new workforce models that incorporate a skill mix, closer working across 

professions and provision of clinica
[...]
ach to the development of family hubs, as well as partners’ 
support for the DfE funding sign up. 

 

16. Our blueprint highlights a preferred approach for developing family hubs as an 
evolution of the existing early help system across Enfield. This approach enables 
a leveraging of existing service assets and buildings adopting the following 
methodology:  
 

 A place-based approach of developing family hubs, informed by local 
population needs, prioritising the resources for the areas with greatest needs.  

 

 Creating a ‘navigator’ role to help families to access support from youth, 
community, and family hubs network. Family navigators will be a point of 
contact who is able to provide information and help families and young 
people navigate and access the early help system and support that is 
available, additionally signposting families and young people to specialist 
services should this be required. 

 

 Adopting a ‘no wrong door’ approach, providing a one stop shop for families 
and young people who are seeking help and support.  
 

 Building on the integration through a co-location of services through family 
hubs.  
 

17. We are currently in the process of assets and partnership work mapping, the plan 
is to open the first family hub in Ponders End.  Our approach proposes to 
develop fully DfE compliant family hub and start for life services offer alongside of 
universal plus and community service wherever possible. Universal plus offer 
may include reducing parental conflict, parenting programmes, DA support, 
public health services, housing support, substance misuse support, food pantry, 
welfare, and debt management support.  

 

18. In December 2022, the Early Help Strategy Board ratified a revision of the 
current governance arrangements that is currently being implemented. The new 
governance format, see diagram 1, enables delivery of family hubs whilst driving 
early help system and start for life service transformation.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Diagram 1 – Governance Arrangements 

 
 

 

 

19. In December 2022, Enfield Council successfully signed up for the DfE funding. 
Table 2 highlights an indicative funding for Enfield Council which is in the range 
of £4.12 – 4.32 million over the three fiscal years from 2022 to 2025. The DfE 
funding clearly specifies how funding needs to be spent, see table 3.  
 
Table 2 – overall funding 
 

2022-23 2023/24 2024-25 Total 

Total Lower 
range 

Upper 
Range 

Lower 
range 

Upper 
range 

Lower 
range 

Upper 
range 

£1,047,000 £1,679,000 £1,789,000 £1,399,000 £1,485,000 £4,125,000 £4,321,000 
 

 

Table 3: Distribution of the funding allocation across the programme’s strands  

  
Programme strand   %  

Family hubs programme spend   19.5%   

Family hubs capital spend   4.9%   

Perinatal mental health and parent-infant relationships   31.0%   

Parenting support   16.3%   

Infant feeding support   15.4%   

Home learning environment services   9.8%   

Publishing ‘Start for Life’ offers and Parent and Carer Panels   3.2%  

  

Page 9



 

 

  

20. In addition, Enfield Council was also successful in a bid to receive additional 
consultancy support from the Early Intervention Foundation that was made 
available to 15 local authorities to support system transformation. 
 

21. In January 2023, the Council’s proposed programme delivery for Family Hubs 
and Start for Life services was accepted by the DfE. 
 

22. The Council’s public health has developed a detailed local population needs 
analysis to inform development of family hubs and start for life services. This was 
positively commended by the Early Intervention Foundation. 

 
23. Family Hubs and Start for Life service requires a large-scale system 

transformation. The proportion of the DfE funding is ring fenced for 
transformation infrastructure support. We have appointed Head of Family Hubs 
and Start for Life Transformation and are currently in the process of recruiting 
project managem
[...]
eholder events: Early for All strategic board and partners event in March third 
sector engagement event in May and engagement with schools’ community in 
June. 
 

Conclusions  
 

31. The delayed roll out of the DfE funding programme has presented significant 
challenges for local authorities. The secured DfE funding represents a significant 
investment for Enfield Council and partners, which will enable positive 
enhancement for the start for life services that families with children will benefit 
from.  
 

32. Our preferred approach to developing family hubs is underpinned by a 
pragmatism to maximise the use of Councils’ and partners’ assets and 
resources, whilst unlocking additional capacity to expand and improve our local 
early help system. 
 

 
33. Enfield Council has undertaken a significant amount of work to progress the 

family hubs ambition in a truly brief time.  

 
34. In summary, there is a clear road map to deliver Family Hubs and Start for Life 

Services. The new governance for Early Help for All strategy will be the bedrock 
to drive the transformation through a programme approach. This is an ambitious 
programme that will improve outcomes for children and families in the borough. 
 
 

Report Author:        
Ivana Price 
Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety  
Email: ivana.price@enfield.org.uk  
Tel:  0208 148 4901 
 
Report Author:  
Helen Finnemore 
Head of Family Hubs and Start for Life Transformation  
Email: helen.finnemore@enfield.gov.uk 
Tel:   0208 132 0101 
 
Date of report: 2nd of March 2023  
   
 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:ivana.price@enfield.org.uk
mailto:helen.finnemore@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
[Meeting title and Date] 
 

 
Subject: Violence against School Staff  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Abdullahi 
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 
 

 

  
  
Purpose of Report 
  

1. To update the Panel in response to an
[...]
rt Author: Ivana Price 
Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety  
Email: ivana.price@enfield.gov.uk  
Tel:  
 
 
Report author: Linda Crawford 
Head of Youth Justice Service 
Email: linda.crawford@enfield.gov.uk  
Tel:  
  
 
Date of report: 23rd of February 2023 
  

 
 

Page 59

mailto:ivana.price@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:linda.crawford@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Topic Lead Officer Lead 
Members 

Director Reason for 
proposal 

Other committee/ 
Cabinet/Council 
approvals? 

29 June 
2022 

Work Programme       

       

27 
September 
2022 

Annual 
Safeguarding 
report  

Bharat Ayer/ 
Sharon Burgess 

Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

The Annual report is 
brought to this Panel 
for discussion. 
 

 

 Quality & 
consistency of 
school meals 
across the 
borough 

Cheryl Headon Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Sue Nelson  This item was 
proposed by 
Councillor Thorp 
during the meeting 

 

 Self-Evaluation 
Framework (SEF) 

Angela Bent Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

Suggested item from 
Executive Director 

 

       

2 November 
2022 

School 
Attendance 
including the 
upcoming white 
paper, patterns, 
post-Covid and 
holidays to home 
countries 

Jo Fear Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Peter 
Nathan  

This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member and 
was also proposed by 
Councillor Thorp 

 

 SEND places 
update on the 
creation of 100s 
more SEN places 

Neil Best 
Barbara 
Thurogood  

Cllr 
Abdullahi  

Peter 
Nathan 

This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



and build a new 
SEN school 

       

10 January 
2023 

Updates to be 
provided on the 
level of care 
places in the 
borough 

Ramasasi 
Ramasubramanian 

Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker  This will be follow up 
following a national 
shortage of care 
places within the 
borough 

 

 Recruitment & 
retention of 
Social Workers, 
including the 
social work 
apprenticeships 

Angela Bent  Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

 Recruitment & 
retention of 
Foster Carers 

Debbie Michael Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

       

23 March 
2023 

Information to be 
provided on the 
development of 
Family Hubs & 
Children’s 
Centres 

Ivana Price Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

 Violence towards 
teachers the 
Panel wish to see 
data, patterns, 
intervention, 
safeguarding for 
staff 

Sarah Fryer 
Paul Bishop 

Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Peter 
Nathan 

This item was 
proposed by Cllr 
Thorp during the 
meeting 

 

 Youth Offenders Ivana Price Cllr Anne Stoker  This item was  

P
age 62



– activities to help 
stop reoffending, 
youth centres, 
cadets 

Abdullahi proposed by Cllr 
Islam during the 
meeting  

 Safeguarding 
Enfield strategy 
consultation 

Bharat Ayer Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

The Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
currently has a 
strategy which the 
SAB will be reviewing 
and updating in 2023. 
As with the annual 
reports, we will be 
developing a joint 
strategy that covers 
Page 39 adults and 
children’s 
safeguarding. 

 

       

 
 
 
 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 The Development of Family Hubs and Children's Centres
	5 Violence towards teachers
	School violence on staff 17.01.2023
	Visitor Behaviour Policy V6
	Pupil Risk Assessment Template
	Visitors Example Risk Assessment (3) Nov15

	6 Youth Offenders - activities to help stop reoffending, youth centres and cadets
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 23.3.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Elif Erbil (Chair), Gunes Akbulut (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Thorp, Adrian Grumi, Nelly Gyosheva, Suna Hurman (Deputy Mayor) and 
Ruby Sampson 
 
Officers: 
Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director - People), Peter Nathan (Director of 
Education), Anne Stoker (Director of Children & Family Services), Paul Bishop (Corp 
Schools Health & Safety Manager), Ivana Price (Head of Young People and 
Community Safety) , Helen Finnemore (Head of Early Life and Start for Life 
Programme) and Linda Crawford (Head of Youth Justice) 
 
 
Also Attending: Enfield Youth Council members 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Sarah Fryer, (Head of Schools Personnel Service), Cllr Ahmet Oykner and 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Cllr Andrew Thorpe declared a non-pecurinary interest in item 5 as his wife is 
a teacher in the borough.  
 
Cllr Adrian Grumi declared a non-pecurinary interest as a Governor at a 
school in Enfield.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED that the Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 
2023 as a true and correct record.  
 

4. THE DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 
Ivana Price and Helen Finnemore presented this item highlighting the key 
points from the report.  
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 23.3.2023 

In December 2022 Enfield successfully signed up for DFE funding. A 
proposed programme delivery for family hubs 
 
Following questions from Members Officers explained that the Ponders End 
Hub will be soft launching in summer. It will be a one stop shop from start for 
life and youth services. This provides families with the convenience of having 
one place to go rather than being sent to different centres across the borough. 
There is also a virtual assistance offer.  
 
Members had queries on the opinions of youth centres regarding their space 
being used as a hub. To which officers confirmed that the majority of the 
youth activities are done in the afternoon and evenings, while the children’s 
are done in the morning and day time so the youth services won’t be reduced.  
 
Officers clarified that the start for life offer will be translated into other 
languages. Family support will use translation services and work with local 
community groups to make them aware of access to the services. There is a 
communication plan in place which includes outreach, the council website, 
and other partnerships. Enfield are also recruiting a Family Hub Manager.  
 
Members requested more information on the vision for family hubs and 
children’s centres by March 2025. Officers explained that they envision to 
have a Family & Youth hub in Ponders End, Craig Park and Enfield Town. 
The team are currently undergoing a mapping process with property services.  
 
 

5. VIOLENCE TOWARDS TEACHERS  
 
Peter Nathan and Paul Bishop presented the report highlighting the key 
points.  
 
Most of the violence reports is towards support staff. Schools carry out risk 
assessment on the children involved. Enfield has approximately 56,000 
children with violence problems, which is relatively low.  
 
Enfield facilitate training for schools and the schools also hold their own 
training.  
 
The report states that Cllr Andrew Thorp requested information to be included 
in the report, however this was requested by Cllr Ruby Sampson.  
 
Members asked what can be done to understand more about what violence is 
happening in schools. Officers explained that they rely on reporting from the 
schools which needs to improve. A newsletter was recently sent that 
encouraged schools to report incidents to the council. If a school is run by an 
academy they report voluntarily. In relation to the numbers going up in the 
report, this is likely due to the number of reports we receive going up.  
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 23.3.2023 

Members requested more detail to be included with the data provided in the 
report. Officers recommended to do this in another year, once there is more 
robust data as reporting is being encouraged.  
 
Cllr Ruby Sampson commented that the report doesn’t reflect the experiences 
of teachers in Enfield. Officers explained that the Council can only collect the 
data which the schools provide.  
 
Following a question from Members, officers explained that the main reasons 
for the serious incidents reported are in relation to children with special 
educational needs as they can often have triggers.  
 

6. YOUTH OFFENDERS - ACTIVITIES TO HELP STOP REOFFENDING, 
YOUTH CENTRES AND CADETS  
 
Ivana Price and Linda Crawford presented this item, highlighting the key 
points from the report.  
 
Members had questions on the youth buses to which officers clarified that 
there are currently 2 provisions in 3 hotspots. These are driven by the 
resource of youth workers being on the bus 3 times a week.  
 
Members raised questions on the use of home modelling and early warning 
systems in youth offending. Officers explained that there is a new initiative 
turn around project to help identify these young people and can then offer 
them support. There are already mentoring programmes in schools and a 
small council youth service mentoring project. An enhanced mentoring project 
is to be launched in June which secured a £700k grant.  
 
The Chair commented that there are lots of excellent programmes and asked 
how we are measuring if they are working or not. Officers explained that they 
are externally funded projects, and the Council are required to provide clear 
reporting to the funders.  
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Noted.  
 
 
 
 


